
This is the 1®* Affidavit of Mo Yeung (Michael) Ching
made on April 10,2025

No: S-240493

Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

FOX ISLAND DEVELOPMENT LTD. and ADVANCED VENTURE HOLDING CO., LTD.

PETITIONERS

AND:

KENSINGTON UNION BAY PROPERTIES NOMINEE LTD. (formerly known as 34083

YUKON INC.), KENSINGTON UNION BAY PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
KENSINGTON UNION BAY PROPERTIES GP LTD., INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER
PROPERTIES LTD., SUNWINS ENTERPRISE LTD., MO YEUNG CHING also known as
MICHAEL CHING, MO YEUNG PROPERTIES LTD., SFT DIGITAL HOLDINGS 30 LTD.,
HOTEL VERSANTE LTD., BEEM CREDIT UNION, MORTEQ LENDING CORP., CHUN
YU LIU, 1307510 B.C. LTD., JEFFREY RAUCH, HEUNG KEI SUNG, and RCC HOLDINGS

LTD.

RESPONDENTS

AFFH)AVIT OF MO YEUNG (MICHAEL) CHING
(Affirmed April 10,2025)

I, Mo Yeung (Michael) Ching, with a service address of 9**" floor, 900 West Hastings Street,
British Columbia, AFFIRM THAT:

1. I am a respondent and the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Respondents,

Kensington Union Bay Properties Nominee Ltd. (formerly known as 34083 Yukon Inc.) and

Kensington Union Bay Properties GP Ltd. (together with Kensington Union Bay Properties

Limited Partnership, the “Kensington Union Bay Group”), and a director of International

Trade Center Properties Ltd. (“ITC”) , Sunwins Enterprise Ltd. (“Sunwins”), Mo Yeung

Properties Ltd. (“MY Properties”) and SFT Digital Holdings 30 Ltd.(“SFT”) (together, the

“Respondents”). As such, I have knowledge of the matters hereinafter deposed to save and

except where stated to be on information provided to me, in which case I believe the same to

be true.



2. I am an experienced real estate developer and entrepreneur. I immigrated to Canada in 2000,

and have been involved in land development including single-family homes, multi-family

complexes, low-rise and high-rise buildings. In 2022, I rebranded my development company

Sunwins. With respect to the hospitality industry, I operated Oceanfront Suites at Cowichan

Bay and Spa Versante in Richmond for several years before exiting.

Relationship with the Petitioners

3. The Kensington Union Bay Group and ITC are co-borrowers under a loan agreement, dated

June 14, 2021 (the " Senior B Loan Agreement"), with the Petitioners, as lenders, as modified

by certain amending agreements, forbearance agreements, and a forbearance extension

supplemental agreement, dated September 30, 2023.

4. The Senior B Loan Agreement is guaranteed by Hotel Versante Ltd. (“Hotel Versante”),

Sunwins, MY Properties, SFT and myself

5. The purpose of the Senior B Loan Agreement was to finance the development and construction

of the Hotel Versante hotel in Richmond, British Columbia (the “Hotel”). During the course

of negotiating the Senior B Loan Agreement, I was in regular contact with Gavin Wang,

principal of Fox Island Development Ltd.(“Fox Island”), as to the intended operation of the

Hotel. Furthermore, during each negotiation of an amendment or extension of the Senior B

Loan Agreement, I understand finaneial information would be shared among the counsel for

Fox Island and Hotel Versante among others.

Club Versante

6. From the outset of Hotel operations, the restaurant and bar service to the Hotel was to be

furnished by Club Versante Management Ltd. (“Club Versante”). I am a director of Club

Versante.

7. Club Versante was envisaged as a lifestyle food and beverage company offering exclusive

restaurant, bar and catering services across multiple different establishments. At present. Club
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Versante operates the Bruno restaurant and Alaia event space in the Hotel. However, Club

Versante also operates 3 different restaurants in separate locations. Attached as Exhibit “A”

is a printout from www.clubversante.com outlining Club Versante’s business.

8. As outlined in the first Receiver’s Report, Club Versante leases the 12'-^ and 13^*^ floors of

the Hotel pursuant to a lease agreement from August 1, 2021, as amended. Club Versante pays

rent to the Hotel and expenses are reconciled monthly among the parties to account for various

costs, commissions, and otherwise. As a Respondent and under the Receivership Order, Hotel

Versante has provided the Receiver various information in order to understand the Hotel

structure and operations.

9. At all times Fox Island has been aware of the relationship between the Respondents and Club

Versante. Each time the Senior B Loan Agreement was amended, or when a forbearance was

negotiated, I understand financial statements for various of the Respondents would have been

provided to Fox Island. Those statements would show the relationship between the parties and

in particular the amounts going to Club Versante. It should be no surprise to the Receiver or

to Fox Island that Club Versante was and is providing services to the Hotel under its present

arrangements.

Requests for Information

10. Since the Receivership Order was granted, the Respondents have been providing the Receiver

information directly and through their online portal system. I met with the Receiver daily for

three weeks after the Receivership Order was announced, and the Respondents continue to

meet with the Receiver virtually or in person daily and twice a week to discuss information,

along with uploading various documents and materials.

11. To my knowledge, the Receiver has made three requests on March 7, 10 and 17‘^. Rita Zhang

of Hotel Versante has been coordinating the provision of information. With respect to Club

Versante, the Receiver has asked questions of Ms. Zhang and myself for various matters.

12.1 was out of the country from March 27‘'" to April 5‘^ 2025. During my absence, the Receiver

reiterated its demands with respect to the Respondents and Club Versante and provided a list
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of outstanding requests. Attached as Exhibit “B” is a copy of the Receiver’s request related to

Club Versante.

13.1 have collected as much information as possible in a short amount of time for the Receiver.

Attached as Exhibit “C” is a copy of an email sent April 9, 2025 from my counsel to the

Receiver’s counsel as to the outstanding information.

14.1 am concerned that an Order authorizing investigatory powers over Club Versante would

allow the Receiver to have confidential Club Versante business information that has nothing

to do with the Respondents or the Hotel.

15.1 am committed to continue to work with the Receiver to provide information about the Hotel

and Club Versante.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME AT the City

of VangDit

Coklmbia,

)
er in the Province of British

iis 10*^ day of April, 2025.
)

)

)
/

)
)

MO YEUNG (MICHAEL) CHINGfor t^ing Affidavits in
itisfi Columbia.

)A/Cq; ;sion<

for the Province o; )

benjamin laborie
Barrister & Solicitor

9th Floor. 900 West Hastings Street
Vancouver. British Columbia V6C 1E5
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Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit

of Mo Yeung (Michael) Ching affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British
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Club Versante | Lifestyle Concierge | Elevated Events | Dining Concepts | Richmond4/9/25, 9;28AM
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Club Versante | Lifestyle Concierge | Elevated Events 1 Dining Concepts | Richmond4/9/25, 9:28 AM
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Information Request List

Name of Debtor

Date of Receivership
Status Date

ClubVersante

3/4/202S

«3/2026

Date of initial

request
NotesStatus PriorityI Documents requested

3/14/2025 HighClub Versanie corporate organization chan and legal ownership

Overview of Club Versante including any other restaurants or other dubs it operates and how they are
managed In terms of financing and staffing and If any staff, resources and costs are shared between Bruno

and the other operations.

Food and beverage licenses for the Versante Hotel

Most recent financial statements for Club Versante as they relate to Bnmo and Versante Hotel (or
divisional financial statements for Bnjno if available)

Any service contracts between ClubVersante and International Trade Center Properties or Hotel Versante

CVS

0/S 4/3/2025 High

High0/S 3/14/2025

0/S 4/3/2025 High

CHS 3/14/2025 High

High0/S 4/3/2025Breakdown of the costs for Bmno to provide for breakfast and lunch services to the Hotel Versante

Copy of the parking lease agreement between Bygenteel Capital Inc. arid Club Versante or any other

parties

Capital asset listing in relation to the Hotel Versante and any related lease agreements

Club Versante's monthly reconciliation with me Hotel Versante for the period from January 2024 to
February 2025

3/14/2025 High0/S

O/S 4/3/2025 High

HighO/S 4/3/2025

2
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Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit

of Mo Yeung (Michael) Ching affirmed
before me at Vancouver, British

CoIunibkHhis 10"' day of April 2025.
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Benjamin^^Boi^

Benjamin La Borie

April 9, 2025 3:59 PM
Sandrelli, John

Ritchie Clark; Federico, Cassandra; Naveed, Afshan

RE: information

Bruno food primary license.pdf; Alaia Liquor primary License.pdf; Club service
agreement.pdf; Bygenteel & Club parking lease agreement.pdf; 2024 Hotel Club
Summary.xlsx; Club Versante Hotel AR 2025.xlsx; Bruno 2024 monthly Income
statement.xlsx; Bruno breakfast/lunch daily labor cost breakdown

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

John,

With respect to your requests of Club Versante Management Ltd.:

1) Club Versante organization chart and ownership:

Club Versante Organizational Chart

CEO

1
r
CFO

1 r1r

Marketing

Manager

ExecutiveF&BBook

Keeper

Cost

Controller ChefManager

1TTr
AloTo

Manager

Cask

Monager

Membership

Manager

Bruno

Manager

Events

Manager

I
\r

Server, Supports,
Bartenders &

Cosual

Server, Supports,
Bartenders &

Casual

Server, Supports,

Bartenders &

Casual

Server, Supports,

Bartenders &

Casual

Cask

Sous Chef

Bruno

Sous Chef

Cooks, Dish

Techs & Cosuol

Cooks, Dish

Techs & Casual

CLUBVERSANTE

Bygenteel Capital Inc. owns 100 percent of Club Versante Management Ltd. Linda Chung Lin Ching owns
100% shares of Bygenteel.

2) Overview of Club Versante Including any other restaurants or other clubs it operates

Please refer to Club Versante’s website atwW-W.clubver_sante.com which outlines the various restaurants

it operates. It has a two-person team for inhouse accounting. The employees are paid per restaurant, and
1



only salaried managers would be transferred to another restaurant to cover shifts if needed. Marketing
and accounting costs are shared among the restaurants but otherwise costs are incurred separately.

Food and Beverages Licenses for the Versante Hotel3)

Please see attached licences.

Most recent financial statements as they relate to Bruno or the Versante Hotel4)

Please see attached the 2024 Bruno income statement.

Any service contracts between Club Versante and ITC or Hotel Versante5)

Please see attached the Food and Beverage service agreement between Club Verstante and the Hotel.

Breakdown of the costs for Bruno to provide breakfast and lunch services to the Hotel Versante6)

Please see attached email from the Hotel’s Food and Beverage manager for labour costs for breakfast and

lunch. Typical monthly costs are $33k plus employer CPP and E! contribution, WorkSafebc premium, and
EHT. Normally labour cost is about 40% of the sales, food cost is 25% to 35%, administrative cost is 20%-
25%.

Copy of the parking lease agreement between Bygenteel Capital Inc. and Club Versante and any
related lease agreements

7)

Please see attached agreement.

Capital asset listing in relation to the Hotel Versante and related lease agreement8)

I’m told that this information will be provided to the Receiver by Monday April 14.

Club Versante's monthly reconciliation with Hotel Versante for the period from Jan 2024 to Feb 20259)

Please see attached spreadsheets for 2024 and 2025.

Yours truly.

Benjamin La Borie

Lawyer | Bridgehouse Law LLP
www.bhlvancouver.com

The information contained in this e-mail is PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and intended only for the use of the

party/parties named above.

From: Sandrelli, John <john.sandrelli(S)dentons.com>

Sent: April 3, 2025 3:13 PM

To: Ritchie Clark <RCIark(S)bridgehouselaw.ca>

Cc: colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com; Benjamin La Borie <blaborie@bridgehouselaw.ca>; Naveed, Afshan
<afshan.naveed@dentons.com>; Federico, Cassandra <cassandra.fede rico@dentons.com>; Jeff Keeble CA
(jkeeble@deloitte.ca) <jkeeble@deloitte.ca>; Bao, Sally <sbao@deloitte.ca>; Govender, Aveshin
<avegovender@deloitte.ca>

Subject: RE: information

Importance: High
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EXTERNAL EMAIL

Ritchie and Ben,

Please see attached the Information Request Listtogether with the list of various bank transactions for which the
Receiver has little if any information. An excel version of the attached has now also been sent to Michael Ching
and Rita Zhang.

While a few items are relatively new requests, many have been outstanding for some time so hopefully those have

been in process and can be provided relatively quickly. The lists are separated by entity, Hotel Versante, Club
Versante and ITCP so there should be little confusion. 1 would suggest that you review with your clients and if

there are matters that you and your clients believe, on a proper interpretation of the Amended and Restated
Receivership Order and in the face of our pending application, are not producible and/or will not be produced for
some reason, please let me know so that we can attempt to address well in advance of next Thursday. On my own

review, they all look appropriate.

We would highlight the extensive unexplained bank transactions for which the Receiver needs clarity. To be clear,
the receiver has yet to draw any conclusions in regard to those but has no detail to whom the money was
advanced in many cases and for what purpose.

Please let us know if we need to discuss.

Regards,

John R. Sandrelli

National Practice Group Leader, Restructuring, Insolvency and Bankruptcy

My pronouns are; He/Him/His

CD+1 604 443 7132 | ^+1 604 889 3792
Dentons Canada LLP | Vancouver

This lawyer practices through a law corporation.

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. Email you receive from Dentons may be confidential and
protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete the email
from your systems. To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca@dentcins cpm. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From; Ritchie Clark <RCIark@bridgehouselaw.ca>

Sent; Thursday, April 3, 2025 1:42 PM

To; Sandrelli, John <iohn.sandrelli@dentons.com>

Cc: cQlin.broussonfSca.dlapjper.com: Benjamin La Borie <blaborie(5)bridgehouselaw.ca>

Subject: RE: information

[WARNING: EXTERNAL SENDER]

We may be looking to extend the time for our material by a day if that doesn’t happen until tomorrow.
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Ritchie

H.C. Ritchie Clark, K.C.

Lawyer | Bridgehouse Law LLP
www.bhlvancouver.com

The information contained in this e-mail is PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and Intended only for the use of the

party/parties named above.

From: Sandrelli,John <iohn.sandrelli@dentons.com>

Sent: Aprils, 2025 1:35 PM
To: Ritchie Clark <RCIark(aibridgehouselaw.ca>

Cc: colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com: Benjamin La Borie <blaborie@bridgehouselaw.ca>

Subject: RE: information

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Hope to have this to you today.

John R. Sandrelli

National Practice Group Leader, Restructuring. Insolvency and Bankruptcy

My pronouns are; He/Him/His

^+1 604 443 7132 |
Dentons Canada LLP | Vancouver

+1 604 889 3792

This lawyer practices through a law corporation,

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. Email you receive from Dentons may be confidential and
protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete the email
from your systems. To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsiQhtsca@dentons.corn. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From: Ritchie Ciark <RCIark@brideehouselaw.ca>

Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 10:37 AM

To: Sandrelli, John <iohn.sandrelli@dentons.com>

Cc: colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com; Benjamin La Borie <blaborie@bridgehouselaw.ca>

Subject: information

[WARNING:EXTERNALSENDER]

Hello John

I don’t think we have received the comprehensive list you spoke of in court yesterday as to what information your

client says it needs.

As you know, we are under a time line of about a week, and it will take time to put the responses together. Please
send it as soon as possible
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Ritchie

H.C. Ritchie Clark, K.C.*

Lawyer | rclark@bridgehouselaw.ca | 'lawcorporation

Bridgehouse Law LLP
9th Floor, 900 West Hastings Street

Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6C 1E5

Tel: 604.684.2550 ext 214

Fax: 604.684.0916

The information contained in this e-mail communication is PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and intended only for the use of the party or

parties named above. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the telephone number shown above or by return e-mail and
delete this communication and any copy immediately. Thank you.

John R. Sandrelli

National Practice Group Leader, Restructuring, Insolvency and Bankruptcy

My pronouns are: He/Him/His

@+1 604 443 7132 | ©+1 604 889 3792
Dentons Canada LLP | Vancouver

This lawyer practices through a law corporation.

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. Email you receive from Dentons may be confidential and
protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete the email
from your systems. To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsiohtsca@dentons.com. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.
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